LEGISLATIVE BILL 443

Approved by the Governor April 21, 1973

Introduced by Epke, 24

AN ACT to amend section 60-1402, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1972, relating to motor vehicles;
to provide for a motorcycle dealer on the
Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing
Board; and to repeal the original section.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-1402, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, be amended to read as follows:

60-1402. (1) There is hereby established the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Board which shall consist of the Director of Motor Vehicles, who shall be chairman of the board, and eight <u>nine</u> members factory appointed by the Governor as follows: representative, and one member of the general public, both-being and one motorcycle dealer, all of whom shall be appointed from the state at large, one new motor vehicle dealer from each of the three congressional districts of the state as the districts are constituted on October 19, 1963, and two used motor vehicle dealers and one trailer dealer or combination motor vehicle or trailer dealer, not more than one used motor vehicle dealer being appointed from the same congressional district as they are constituted on October 19, 1963, and the trailer dealer or combination motor vehicle or trailer dealer being appointed from the state at large; Provided, that no member of the board shall participate in any manner in a proceeding before the board involving his licensed business.

(2) On October 19, 1963, the Governor shall appoint a new motor vehicle dealer and a trailer dealer or combination motor vehicle or trailer dealer to the board. In making the appointments, the Governor shall appoint one of the new members for one year and one for two years as designated by him in making the appointments. On January 1, 1972, the Governor shall appoint one factory representative and one member of the general public to the board, designating one to serve for a term of one year and one for a term of two years. On January 1, 1974, the Governor shall appoint one to serve for a term of two years. At the expiration of the term of any appointed member of the board, the Governor shall appoint a successor for a term

of three years. In the event of a vacancy on the board, the Governor shall fill such vacancy by appointing a member to serve during the unexpired term of the member whose office has become vacant. The action of the majority of the members of the board shall be deemed the action of the board. All appointments made to the board, except the Director of Motor Vehicles, shall be confirmed by the Legislature if in session. In the event the Legislature is not in session all appointments including appointments to fill a vacancy shall be temporary appointments until the next meeting of the Legislature when the Governor shall nominate some person to fill the office. Any person so nominated who is confirmed by Legislature shall hold his office during the remainder of the term. No appointed person may act as a member of the board while holding any other elective or appointive state or federal office except the Director of Motor Vehicles. All appointed members of the board shall serve without compensation but shall be entitled to their reasonable traveling expenses in the performance of their duties.

Sec. 2. That original section 60-1402, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, is repealed.

-2-